
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 6 April 2017 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

 

Private pre-meeting (09:00-09:15) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Network Rail - Inquiry into rail franchise and Metro delivery 

(09:15-10:15) (Pages 1 - 24)  

Alexia Course, Programme Director (Route Commercial & Change), Network Rail 

James Jackson, Principal Programme Sponsor Refranchising & Metro, Network Rail 

Tim James, Head of Strategy and Planning, Network Rail 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

EIS(5)-11-17 (p1) Network Rail 

 

Break (10:15-10:30) 

 

 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Department for Transport (DfT) - Inquiry into rail franchise and 

Metro delivery 

(10:30-11:15) (Page 25)  

Eddie Muraszko, Deputy Director, Midlands, North & Wales Market, DfT 

Stuart White, Programme Director, Network Services London and South East, DfT 

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-11-17 (p2) Department for Transport 

 

4 Engineering sector panel - Inquiry into rail franchise and Metro 

delivery 

(11:15-12:00) (Pages 26 - 32)  

Ed Evans, Director, Civil Engineering Contractors Association (CECA) Wales 

Neil Sadler 

Keith Jones, Director, Institution of Civil Engineers Wales Cymru 

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-11-17 (p3) Civil Engineering Contractors Association (CECA) Wales 

EIS(5)-11-17 (p4) Neil Sadler 

 

5 Paper(s) to note 

   

5.1 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government 

regarding the Horizon 2020 Annual report 2016 

 (Pages 33 - 34)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-11-17 (p5) Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

and Local Government regarding the Horizon 2020 Annual report 2016 



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 7 and 8 

   

7 Scoping paper - Impacts of congestion on the bus industry in 

Wales 

(12:00-12:10) (Pages 35 - 38)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-11-17 (p6) Scoping paper 

 

8 Forward Work Programme 

(12:10-12:20) (Page 39)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-11-17 (p7) Forward Work Programme 

 

Break (12:20-14:00) 

 

9 Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure - Inquiry into 

rail franchise and Metro delivery 

(14:00-15:00) (Pages 40 - 44)  

Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 

Simon Jones, Director Transport and ICT Infrastructure, Welsh Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-11-17 (p8) Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 

 

Private de-brief (15:00-15:15) 

  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Response to the National Assembly for Wales’  
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee Inquiry:  
Rail franchise and Metro 

Network Rail: the national System Operator 

Great Britain relies on railways for economic growth, creating jobs and building sustainable 
communities. Across Wales and the English Borders the railway is the economic and social lifeblood 
of many towns, cities and rural communities. 

Network Rail operates, maintains, renews and enhances Britain’s railway infrastructure. Following the 
reclassification of Network Rail as an arm’s-length public sector body in 2014, we continue to manage 
Britain’s railway infrastructure  within our regulatory frameworks. As a publ ic sector body, we are 
committed to delivering value to customers and taxpayers. 

We have one of the safest and fastest-growing railways in Europe. The number of passenger 
journeys in Wales is at the highest point in modern times with over 30m journeys in 2015/16 -  double 
the number travelling less than 20 years ago. 

At the same time, over a half of Europe’s most congested infrastructure in found in Britain and 
Network
[...]
terns or part time hours.  

 

 Support current ticketing options as well ensuring future iterations of electronic 
ticketing and smart ticketing.  

 

 Make considerable progress to better integrate tickets with other public transport 
modes during the lifetime of the franchise.  

 
Community rail 
 

 Require the operator to work with Community Rail Partnerships and facilitate the 
emergence of new ones where there is value in doing so.  

 
Co-operation with other public transport providers 
 

 Ensure that relevant public transport providers, including local authorities, are 
consulted on proposals as and when appropriate.  

 
Environmental improvements 
 

 Put arrangements in place to improve environmental efficiency across the 
franchise.  

 

Pack Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Network Rail - Inquiry into rail franchise and Metro delivery
	EIS(5)-11-17 (p1) Network Rail

	3 Department for Transport (DfT) - Inquiry into rail franchise and Metro delivery
	4 Engineering sector panel - Inquiry into rail franchise and Metro delivery
	EIS(5)-11-17 (p4) Neil Sadler

	5.1 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government regarding the Horizon 2020 Annual report 2016
	7 Scoping paper - Impacts of congestion on the bus industry in Wales
	8 Forward Work Programme
	9 Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure - Inquiry into rail franchise and Metro delivery



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 6 April 2017 

Meeting time: 09.05 - 15.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3815 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn AM 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Jeremy Miles AM 

Adam Price AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Witnesses: 

Tim James, Network Rail 

Alexia Course, Network Rail 

James Jackson, Network Rail 

Eddie Muraszko, Department for Transport 

Stuart White, Department for Transport 

Ed Evans, Civil Engineering Contractors Association 

Neil Sadler, ACE Cymru Wales 

Keith Jones, Institution of Civil Engineers Wales Cymru 

http://senedd.tv/


Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Infrastructure 

Simon Jones, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Sean Evans (Researcher) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 727KB) View as HTML (471KB) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 

2 Network Rail - Inquiry into rail franchise and Metro delivery  

2.1 Alexia Course, James Jackson and Tim James answered questions from Committee 

Members 

 

3 Department for Transport (DfT) - Inquiry into rail franchise and Metro 

delivery  

3.1 Eddie Muraszko and Stuart White answered questions from Committee Members 

 

4 Engineering sector panel - Inquiry into rail franchise and Metro 

delivery  

4.1 Ed Evans, Neil Sadler and Keith Jones answered questions from Committee 

Members 

 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s61986/6%20April%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s61986/6%20April%202017.html?CT=2


5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government 

regarding the Horizon 2020 Annual report 2016  

5.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 7 and 8  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

 

7 Scoping paper - Impacts of congestion on the bus industry in Wales  

7.1 The Committee agreed the paper 

 

8 Forward Work Programme  

8.1 The Committee agreed the Forward Work Programme 

 

9 Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure - Inquiry into rail 

franchise and Metro delivery  

9.1 Ken Skates AM and Simon Jones answered questions from Committee Members 

 


